



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 10509 of 2026

M/S Prem Singh Bio Gas Agency

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Anoop Kumar Dubey, Prateek Sinha, Surabhi Chandra
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C., Sanjay Kumar Upadhyay

Court No. - 4

**HON'BLE NEERAJ TIWARI, J.
HON'BLE GARIMA PRASHAD, J.**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that without opening the technical/financial bid arbitrary contract by awarded to respondent no.3, therefore, the such contract is bad in liable to be set aside.
2. Shri Sanjay Kumar Upadhyay, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.2 is directed to seek instructions in the matter within a week.
3. List this case as fresh on **01.04.2026**.

(Garima Prashad,J.) (Neeraj Tiwari,J.)

March 20, 2026

A.N. Mishra